10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

3L

32

GUAM CONSOLIDATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES

Guam Power Authority | Guam Waterworks Authority
CCU P.C. Box 2977 Hagatna, Guam 96932 | (671)649-3002 | guamcou.org

RESOLUTION NO. 41-FY2017

RELATIVE TO APPROVING THE TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IN
THE CLAIM AGAINST THE GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY BY
JOSEPH M.M. CRUZ ALSO REFERENCED
AS GWA GOVERNMENT CLAIM NO. 2017-003

WHEREAS, under 12 G.C.A. § 14105, the Consolidated Commission on Ultilities
(“CCU”) has plenary authority over financial, contractual and policy matters relative to thd
Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA™); and

WHEREAS, the Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA”) is a Guam Public Corporation|

established and existing under the laws of Guam; and

WHEREAS, the Government Claims Act 5 G.C.A. §6206 requires approval of the Board
for all other claims in excess of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00), excluding motor vehicle

damage and personal injury claims less than $15,000; and

WHEREAS, on December 30, 2016 manhole number 3634 was surcharging. GWA
personnel arrived at approximately 4:30 p.m. to attempt clear the line. Detry Plumbing was then|
contacted to assist GWA personnel to clear the sewer line of the obstruction later identified as
grease and rag buildup. Detry Plumbing utilized a combination truck and jetted the sewer ling
from manhole number 3638 upstream (approximately 50 feet) where the obstruction was located.
As a result of this obstruction, sewage overflowed into the Cruz residence (110 S. San Miguel St.
Talofofo Guam) via the two bathrooms in the home causing personal property and real property

damage; and




10

11

12

i3

14

15

16

17

18

13

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

WHEREAS, on February 22, 2017 Mr. Joseph M.M. Cruz (“Claimant™), one of the legall
homeowners of 110 S. San Miguel Street Talofofo, Guam simultaneously filed a claim against
GWA in the amount of Five Thousand Sixty One Dollars and Eighty Four Cents ($5,061.84) for
loss of wages as missed days of work as a result of the sewer overflow into his home, Exhibif

“A”; and

WHEREAS, GWA has determined that claimant should be compensated for the loss of]
wages as a result of the December 30, 2016 sewer overflow totaling Five Thousand Sixty One
Dollars and Eighty Four Cents ($5,061.84) which shall be paid upon signing of the Release &

Settlement agreement; and

WHEREAS, GWA has offered as part of the final settlement offer issuance of Three
Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) before July 16, 2017 to assist the family with initial expenses
resulting from the overflow. This amount of $3,000.00 will be reduced from the Five Thousand|

Sixty One Dollars and Eighty Four Cents ($5,061.84).

WHEREAS, GWA believes the proposed settlement and method of payment to be faig

and reasonable; and

WHEREAS,  the Consolidated Commission on Utilities finds that this proposed

settlement is just and reasonable considering the circumstances.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities

does hereby find, authorize and approve the following:

1. Mr. Joseph M.M. Cruz sustained loss of wages as a result of a sewage over flow into
his residence, 110 S. San Miguel Street Talofofo, Guam on December 30, 2016.

2. Mr. Joseph M.M. Cruz has provided proof to GWA of the loss of wages (184 of
Annual Leave hours) from January 3, 2017 through February 3, 2017 to remove
damaged personal property and the relocation of his family (Exhibit A).

3. That GWA issue a check in the amount of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) as




10

11

12

13

L4

15

18

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

iz

the Resolution.

part of the final settlement offer on or before July 16, 2017 to assist the family with
initial expenses.

4. That GWA may pay the Claimant an amount of Two Thousand Sixty One Dollars and|
Eighty Four Cents ($2,061.84) following the execution of a Release and Settlement
Agreement.

5. The CCU finds the offer fair and reasonable under the circumstances.

6. The GWA GM is authorized to sign all documents necessary to settle the claim as

approved by the CCU.

RESOLVED, that the Chairman certifies and Board Secretary attests to the adoption of

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 6™ day of July, 2017.

Certified by: Attested by:
A
St T (S W

JOSEPH T. DUENAS F-GEORGE BAMBX fzemeon. /. b
Chairperson Secretary Yt - A —1—

I, I. George Bamba, Board Secretary for the Consolidated Commission on Utilities, as
evidenced by my signature above do hereby certify as follows:

The foregoing is a full, true and accurate copy of the resolution duly adopted at a regular
meeting by the member of the Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities, duly and
legally held at a place properly noticed and advertised at which meeting a quorum was
present and the members who were presented voted as follows:

AYES: 4’

NAYS:

0
ABSTENTIONS: 0
[

ABSENT:




EXHIBIT "A"

Office of the Attorney General of Guam

390 S. Marine Corps Dr., Ste. 706, Tannming, Guam 96913

FILING A CLAIM AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT

Please be advised that under the Government Claims Act (6 G.C.A.,, Chapter 6), the
government has SIX (06) MONTHS in which to investigate and either grant, settle, or
deny your claim.

If your claim involves a traffic accident, you need to submit:
1. A copy of the police report;
2. A copy of the vehicle registration:;
3. Two to three estimates of repair from a licensed auto repair shop
4. Pictures of the damages
If your claim involves wages, you need to submit:
* Any documents of proof of wages owed.

If your claim involves a dormant bank account, you need to submit:

» Account name, account number, address, social security number, and proof of
authorized access to account funds.

Please provide copies of all documents. We are unable to make copies due to
budgetary cuts. If you have any questions, please call our office at 475-3324.

Please read, sign and return the letter on the reverse side of this sheet. Thank you.

Phone: (671) 475-3324 « www.guaniug, org » WHW.GHUTHCS C Ot



Office of the Attorney General of Guam

390 S Marine Corps Dr., Ste. 706, Tamuning, Guam 96913

Dear Claimant;

Pursuant to the Government Claims Act (Public Law 17-29), the government has
six (08) months to investigate and either grant, settle or deny your claim. If you are
claiming property damage to a motor vehicle involved in an accident, we will make a
determination on this part of your claim within thirty (30) days pursuant to Public Law
25-130, provided you furnish us with all the documents necessary to process your

claim.

Although most claims require the full six (06) months for review and final
decision, smaller claims usually take less time than larger ones; however, they are
considered equally. If after six (06) months your claim has not been settled or you have
not been notified by our office that your claim was denied, you may institute an action in
the Superior Court of Guam for money damages.

Additional questions on the status of this claim should be directed to the
undersigned.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

DONALD V. SAN AGUSTIN
Assistant Claims Officer

I have read and fully understand the above.
s
Print Name: __\, !DS'@P“ Mo CMZ

Signature: %dt,l(/r% /// _
Date: f 2/ 2% +

Phone: (671) 473-3324 « wawvw.guamag org » www, guamese et



Office of the Attorney General of Guam

3908, Marine Corpy Dr., Ste. 706, Tumuning. Guam 96913

CLAIM AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT

(Please complete the form in its entirety. DO NOT leave any portions blank. Virite ‘N/A” or *None where appropriate,)

1. Name of Claimant: \_]OS’ebh M C\W‘Z«
2. Mailing Address: O P)O)J 5&3"{ ‘H-’alC’)Cd'ha E\H cﬂ-)c?;l
Home/Work Address: H() (\\U«{'H”\ gﬁn Mﬁ{.({’[ $ quu{(;ﬁ, iy (’i(‘ilg
Home Telephone @Cl” ({3 4% - 3Ll \&ork Telephone Y - brek
Amount of Damages you are clalrr'u'ng: S 'S_, O{. LN

HA

Any other relief you are claiming

Government Agency Responsible 6&) R’ Qluﬁm wﬂt—!er UJWP:& H‘\.\—J'KWIM

Date Claim arose_____ & € s 20_‘(___2:0_!_(0 ~ -/ .

Your statement of facts upon which you baj;’yuur claim. Attach extra sheel(s) if necessary.
i

LoS o thime due v YGu qmje(guuwzqa hare )
Wod%e xe Gfrachnendt.

9. Attach a copy of all documents pertaining to your claim, such as a police report. accident report or a contract.

® NG oA

10. The lowest estimate of repair is §
11. | have the following insurance covering this claim pﬁ" o
12. { am the real party in interest excepl for the following parties who have an interest in this claim:

%

13. I have received the following compensation/repairs from other parties p é‘

14. Name, address, and telephone of attorney representing claimant, if any:

LA

All notices will be sent to your mailing address above or if you have an attorney, to your attorney’s address. If
you want to change the address at which you will receive notices, you must file. in writing, a change of address
with the Claims Officer.

I, Jbsap h hn Cm Z . declare under penalty of perju at the faregeingis true and correct.
Date 2/ 2z / / ?’ Claimant's Signature 0/[ K'//ﬁo )
f / /}(

Phone: (671) 475-3324 « www. guamag. org » WIWW.GHUINCS e 1t



LEAVE APPLICATION FORM
E (Fit Middo Loz SOCIAL SECURITY NO - ; DATE OF REGUEST,
Joseph M.M. Cruz 037 01/08/117

OF LEAVE REQUESTED

[XJANYAL [ [SICK | [LEAVEWOPAY | !COMP-TIMEOFF [ JTRANNG  {LOCAL / OFF-ISLAND) i |OTHER
LEAVE PERIOD
ROM (Hour, Morh, Day. Year) IT0: Hour Month, Day, Yean) TOTAL HOURS REQUESTED:
0800/ 01/03117 1700/ C1/08/17 32.00

RESS WHILE ON LEAVE: 110 South San Miguel 5L Taiofofo

r

APPLICATION FOR PREPAYMENT OF VACATION LEAVE

Mirrmam requirement is not kess than ten {10) consecutive days. N is understood thal il | relum to duty before the exp ration of my prepaid vacatin. | shall reimburse the
govemment in the amound equivalent I the unexpired porion of the prapad leave.

OM [~our Month, Day Ysar)
1

TO" (Hour Worth, Day Yaar TOTAL HOURS PAEPAID:

SICK LEAVE CERTIFICATION

lceﬂ fy that the above persen was under my proese:snal care or quaran'ine during the period stated be'sw. From a medizal standpoint, h'sher cendiion durrg this perniod was

stich that | considered d inadvisakia lor mher to repart o wark

AOM: (M~eth Day Year)

TG (Menh Day Year "I'DTAL NO. OF DAYS

ME OF LICENSED PHYSICIANHEALTH PROFESSIONAL {TYFE OR PRINT)

|SIGNATURE OF LICENSED PHYS!CIANHEALTH PROFESSIONAL

w2

) INSAPPROVED
. Maritime’Supervisor ICD

)APP [ ) DISAPPROVED
i rPh {#ﬁveron i Assl Chief ICD

SIGNATURE OF WMMEDIATE SUPEAVISOR

SWWREGFAUTHQREED OFFICIAL OR APPOINTING AUTHORITY

orm ACC-PYC001
122012




RN Nt WAL 7 WA A

LEAVE APPLICATION FORM

(Frst Modia Last) S0CIAL SECURITY NO - " DATE OF REQUEST,

Joseph M.M. Cruz S 0037 01/08117
OF LEAVE REQUESTED :
IXJANNUAL | {SKK [ [LEAVEWIOPAY |  |COMP-TIME OFF [ JTRAINING  (LOCAL . OFF-ISLAMD: [ ]OTHER I
DLy - LEAVE PERIOD oy
THour Month Day, Year) YO Howr Manth Day, Yeat) TOTAL HOURS REGUESTED:
0800// D1/09/17 1700407 01/2017 72.00

MSWLEDNLEM!E: 110 Soulh San Miguel S1. Talofofo

APPLICATION FOR PREPAYMENT OF VACATION LEAVE

Mmmm mmtsmtmmmnﬂammdays hhwﬁﬂmm;llmnhduwmuummdmypmdmm | shall reimburse tha
gavammeal in the amount equivalent to the unexpired portion of the prepaid leave,

OM [Hour, Month Oy, Year] 70: (Heur Merlh Cay Yeat) TOTAL HOURS PREPAID:

SICK LEAVE CERTIFICATION

| certify that the above persen was under my prolessional care cr quaranting dunng the period stated below, From a medical standpoint, fusher condil on during ths period was
such that | considered it nadwisable for kimMer o report to work,

OH: [Month Day Year) TO: (Month Day Yean ITQHL NO. OF DAYS
MARKS
E OF LICENSED PHYSICIANHEALTH PROFESSIONAL (TYPE CR PRNT) rIGHATUﬁE OF LICENSED PRYSICIANHEALTH PROFESSIONAL
27

e
/ } D' SAPPROVED [VL‘W/(/ {  )DISAPPROVED
s el UMER T, EBEMID DIRETTOR (44

~ SISNATURE OF IMMED ATE SUPERVISCR SIGNATURE OF AUTHOAIZED OFFIC'AL OR APFOINTING AUTHORITY

|

ACC-PYCOD1 l
e Arielr)
—




LEAVE APPLICATION FORM
(First, hddle, Last) SOCIAL SECURITY NO.: DATE OF REQUEST:
JOSEPH M.M. CRUZ AN 0037 oinmr
OF LEAVE REQUESTED
[ X JANNUAL { |SCK [ |LEAVEWO PAY { |COMP.TIME OFF | |TRAINNG  (LOCAL / OFFISLAND ) [ $OTHER
BFROM Tiow, Mook, Day, Yex] O (Howr Month, Day, Yea TGTAL HOURS REGUESTED:
0800 hours 0172317 1700 hours 2/03/17 IV 80.00

110 SOUTH SAN MIGLEL STREET TALOFOF O, GU 36315

{\mssmoumva
“ "

: APPLICATION FOR PREPAYMENT OF VACATIONLEAVE:. S iR
. Mﬁmvummquimnenlsruleﬁmwn(m)mmadays umwmmmummmmdmmm Ishai!mirnbusama

gavernmend in the amount equivadeal i the unzspirad portion of the propaid lsave.
{Hour, Bont. Doy Year TO: (Hour. Month_ Dy, Year)

TOTAL RS PREPAID:

' ) SICK LEAVE CERTIFICATION
|mmmmmwamwmmwmmmmwmm From & medical slandpoint, hiher condition ducing this perodwas
such thal | considersd i inadvisatie for himMer ko ceport 1o work. _

: {Month, Dary. Yeao)

TO: (Mo, Dy Yem) TOTAL NO. OF DATS:

OF LICENSED PHYSICIARHEALTH PROFESSIONAL [TYPE OR PRINT)

)

JSGNATURE OF

L ]

} (
Ly\¥avid L :;.gtanazpervisor aritime Section

{ { ) DISAPPROVED

James T. McDenald, Director of CQA

SIGHATURE OF IgENIATE SUPERVISOR/

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZER OFFICIAL OR APPOINTING AUTHORITY




N i DEPT OF ALMIL
iEmplojrae Beyrnings Statement 2/i0/2¢97

: 12605 Dept . . . .
¢ JOSEPH MM CQRUZ
. 2f0472017 Hourly rate

""e'” - ngﬁs ,.,.__,.___
Surrent YID Curcent

5.0 _
2200.80 5061 .84

Toar de e

$24.00 560,24
1..00 2.75

292.35

TR LT

2200.80 6950, 03
1549 .47 6201.91




Employee number
Employee name
Pay period ending

EARNINGS INFORMATION

Work hours
Anmual leave
Sick leave
Other leave
Premium pay
Overtime
Retrovactive pay
Other pay
Gross pay
Tax deferred amount.
Adjusted gross pay

LEAVE INFORMATION
Annual Leave
Accrued

DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION
Employee Earnings Statement

12605 Dept
JOSEPH MM CRUZ
1/07/2017

Current YTD
35.040 35.00

16.00 16.00
1.00 1.00

~~~~~ Hours ----

Current YTD
8§.00 8.00

1/13/2017

Hourly rate

Current

3223

27.51

Received {(donated)

Used

Balance.
Sick Leave

Accrued .

Received (donated)

Used c e e

Balance. . . .
Compensatory time balance

32.00

4.00

WITHHOLDING & DEDUCTION INFORMATION
Guam income tax . s
Social security tax . . . .
Medicare tax . . - e .
Defined benefit plan e e .
Defined contribution plan . :
Health insurance .. s
Dental insurance
Life insurance

Statutory w1thhold1ng total

_ Account
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES CORP.
BANK OF GUAM
LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INS. CO.
COAST360 FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
Total withholding & deductions

32.
484 .

894.

00
00

.00

962.85
880.32

440.16
2.75

2286.08
255.46
2030.62

Currant

562.865
880.32
440.186

2.75

2286.08
255.46
2030.62

1:0.9'-.*8.5-
31.13

114 17




DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION
Employee Earnings Statement 1/13/2017

Employee number . . . . . . 3 12605 Dept
Employee name . . . . . . . : JOSEPH MM CRUZ
Pay period ending . . . . . : 1/07/2017 Hourly rate

----- Hours ----

EARNINGS INFORMATION
= Current YTD Current

3223
27.51

35.00 35.00 962.85
880.32

wWork hours
Annual leave
Sick leave
Other leave
Premium pay
Overtime
Retroactive pay e e
Other pay . . . . . . . . . :

Gross pay 2286.08
Tax deferred amount. . . . . : 255.46

Adjusted gross pay 2030.62

16.00 16.00 440.16
1.00 1.00 2.75

LEAVE INFORMATION = eeeo- Hours
Annual Leave Current
Accrued . :
Receivead (donated) B
Used . . . . . . . . . . . : 32.00 32.00
Balance. :
Sick Leave
Accrued . . e e . 4.
Received (donated) :
Used e e e e e e e
Balance. . . .o 894.
Compensatory tlme balance

962 .85
880.32

440.16

2286.08
255.46
2030.682

WITHHOLDING & DEDUCTION INFORMATION Current
Guam income tax A . .2 - 105.85
Social security tax '
Medicare tax . .
Defined benefit plan ;
Defined contribution plan
Health insurance . . . . . .
Dental insurance
Life insurance . .

Statutory w1thhold1ng total

Account

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES CORP. '
BANK OF GUAM
LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INS. CO.
COAST360 FEDERAL CREDIT UNION

Total withholding & deductions




